

NO. A-08-000576

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

LISA FREEBURG AND THEODORE FREEBURG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PORT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Gerald E. Moran, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Prepared and submitted by:

David S. Houghton, #15204
Lindsay C. Doucette, #22887
LIEBEN, WHITTED, HOUGHTON,
SLOWIACZEK & CAVANAGH, P.C., L.L.O.
2027 Dodge Street, Suite 100
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 344-4000; (402) 930-1099 (Fax)
ldoucette@liebenlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. IPS DID NOT CREATE MEANINGFUL CONTACTS, TIES, OR RELATIONS WITH NEBRASKA AND THEREFORE THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT CLEARLY INCORRECT IN FINDING THAT IPS IS NOT SUBJECT TO NEBRASKA’S GENERAL PERSONAL JURISDICTION.	7
B. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CLEARLY CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT IPS DID NOT PURPOSEFULLY AVAIL ITSELF OF NEBRASKA’S JURISDICTION.	11
C. THE FREEBURGS SHOULD BE BARRED FROM RELITIGATING THE ISSUE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN NEBRASKA.	13
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nebraska Cases

<u>24th and Dodge, Ltd. v. Commercial Nat. Bank</u> , 243 Neb. 98, 497 N.W.2d 386 (1993).	4, 12
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13
<u>Castle Rose v. Philadelphia Grill & Bar of Ariz., Inc.</u> , 254 Neb. 299, 576 N.W.2d 192 (1998).	4, 12, 13
<u>Crete Carrier Crop. v. Red Food Stores Inc.</u> , 254 Neb. 323, 576 N.W.2d 760 (1998).	2
<u>Crystal Clear Optical v. Silver</u> , 247 Neb. 981, 531 N.W.2d 535 (1995).	2
<u>Dunham v. Hunt Midwest Entertainment</u> , 2 Neb. App. 969, 520 N.W.2d 216 (1994).	2, 6
<u>Erickson v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</u> , 274 Neb. 236, 738 N.W.2d 453 (2007).	7
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).	4, 12
<u>Higgins v. Rausch Herefords</u> , 9 Neb. App. 212, 609 N.W.2d 712 (2000).	3, 4, 10, 11, 12
<u>Holste v. Burlington Northern RR. Co.</u> , 256 Neb. 713, 592 N.W.2d 894 (1999).	2
<u>Kugler Co. v. Growth Products Ltd.</u> , 265 Neb. 505, 658 N.W.2d 40 (2003).	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<u>McGowan Gran v. Sanburg</u> , 225 Neb. 129, 403 N.W.2d 340 (1987).	3, 9
<u>Quality Pork Intern. v. Rupari Food Services, Inc.</u> , 267 Neb. 474, 675 N.W.2d 642 (2004).	2, 6
<u>Stewart v. Hechtman</u> , 254 Neb. 992, 581 N.W.2d 416 (1998).	4, 13, 14

Nebraska Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. §25-536 (2007).	6
---------------------------------	---

Caselaw from other States

<u>Swan v. Sargent Industries</u> , 620 P.2d 473 (Okla.App. 1980).	4, 14
